

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Donald J. Trump,

Plaintiff,

v.

Hillary R. Clinton *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:22-14102-DMM

**HILLARY CLINTON'S, HFACC, INC.'S, JOHN PODESTA'S, ROBERT MOOK'S,
JAKE SULLIVAN'S, DNC'S, DNC SERVICES CORPORATION'S, DEBBIE
WASSERMAN SCHULTZ'S, PERKINS COIE LLP'S, MARC ELIAS'S, MICHAEL
SUSSMANN'S, CHARLES HALLIDAY DOLAN, JR.'S, FUSION GPS'S, GLENN
SIMPSON'S, PETER FRITSCH'S, NELLIE OHR'S, BRUCE OHR'S, IGOR
DANCHENKO'S, RODNEY JOFFE'S, NEUSTAR SECURITY SERVICES'S, AND
NEUSTAR, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	1
A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Equitable Tolling.....	2
B. Plaintiff’s RICO and RICO-Conspiracy Claims Are Time-Barred.	3
1. Statutory Tolling Does Not Apply.....	3
2. Fraudulent Concealment Does Not Apply Because Plaintiff Was Aware of His Claims.....	5
3. The Discovery Rule Does Not Toll Plaintiff’s RICO Claim.	5
C. Plaintiff’s Other Claims Are Time-Barred.	7
II. EACH OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAILS ON THE MERITS.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s Civil RICO Claim (Count I) and Conspiracy Claim (Count II) Fail on Multiple Independent Grounds.	7
B. Plaintiff Has Not Stated Claims for Injurious Falsehood (Count III) and Conspiracy To Commit Injurious Falsehood (Count IV).	15
C. Plaintiff Has Not Stated Claims for Malicious Prosecution (Count V) or for the Related Conspiracy Claim (Count VI).	17
D. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Claim Under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (Count VII).....	18
E. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Claim Under the Defend Trade Secrets Act (Count VIII).	19
F. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Claim Under the Stored Communications Act (Count IX).....	19
G. Plaintiff’s Agency and Respondeat Superior Counts Have Been Abandoned and Should Be Dismissed (Counts X–XVI).....	20
III. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO AMEND IS IMPROPER AND SHOULD BE DENIED.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

777 Partners LLC v. Pagnanelli, No. 20-cv-20172, 2021 WL 2038175 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2021)18

Al-Rayes v. Willingham, 914 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2019).....8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....1

Asinmaz v. Semrau, 42 So. 3d 955 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)17

Bessemer Sys. Fed. Credit Union v. Fiserv Sols., No. 19-cv-00624-RJC, 2021 WL 4198281 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2021)18

Brown Jordan Int’l, Inc. v. Carmicle, 846 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2017).....18, 19

Caplan v. Johnson, 414 F.2d 615 (5th Cir. 1969).....17

Chappell v. Rich, 340 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003).....7

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....2

Corsi v. Newsmax Media, Inc., 519 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....17

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds, 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....5

Doty v. ADT, LLC, 20-cv-60972, 2020 WL 9071421 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2020)18

Falic v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc., 347 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2004)15

Fedance v. Harris, 1 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2021)5

Fischer v. Debrincat, 169 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....17

Fridovich v. Fridovich, 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)17

Gomez v. Miami-Dade Cnty., 563 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (S.D. Fla. 2021)20

Hamilton Grp. Funding v. Basel, 311 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2018)19

Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharms., Inc., 187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999)13

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)16

Henry v. Examworks Inc., No. 20-cv-12268, 2021 WL 3440698 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021).....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Horgan v. Felton</i> , 123 Nev. 577 (2007).....	16
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	3
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	12
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	5
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Leh v. Gen. Petroleum Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965).....	4
<i>Live Face on Web, LLC v. Tweople, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-44, 2014 WL 12611359 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2014)	19
<i>Lord Abbett Mun. Income Fund, Inc. v. Tyson</i> , 671 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Melford v. Kahane & Assocs.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16
<i>Pension Fund Mid Jersey Trucking Indus. v. Omni Funding Grp.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 962 (D.N.J. 1988).....	4
<i>Pittman v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 662 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Pro. Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Picture Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	11
<i>Rajaratnam v. Motley Rice, LLC</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	13
<i>Schwartz v. ADP, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-283, 2021 WL 5760434 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2021).....	19
<i>Spence-Jones v. Rundle</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	12
<i>Taxinet Corp. v. Leon</i> , No. 16-cv-24266, 2018 WL 3405243 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018)	9
<i>Trump v. Comm. on Ways & Means</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	3
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	3
<i>United States v. Amri</i> , No. 17-cr-50, 2017 WL 3262254 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Grubb</i> , 11 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Ronga</i> , 682 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 571 F. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	18
<i>VVIG, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , No. 18-cv-23109, 2019 WL 5063441 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2019)	9
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	2, 6

RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 16(i).....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g)	16
S.D. Fla. Local Rule 15.1.....	20
